The requirements for an appraisal upon transfer to other real estate owned, 
subsequent annual anniversary appraisal or letter certification are waived if the entire 
property is recorded at or below the lower of five percent of the bank's equity capital 
exclusive of valuation reserves or seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). The director 
may require an appraisal on a property of lesser value at his discretion.  

F. For other real estate owned, recorded at or below two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000), the appraisal requirements prescribed will be waived at the option of the 
bank if the original book value of the property is charged off at a rate of ten percent for 
the first year, fifteen percent for the second year, twenty percent for the third year,

[...]

The director shall examine the condition of each state bank at least once in each 
twelve-month period. A report of examination shall be sent to the board of directors of 
the organization examined.  

B. A bank may be examined within each eighteen-month period if:  

(1) the bank has total assets of less than two hundred fifty million dollars 
($250,000,000);  

(2) the bank is well-capitalized;  

(3) when the bank was most recently examined, it was found to be well-managed, and 
its composite condition was found to be outstanding; or for a bank that has total assets 
of not more than one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000), it was found to be

[...]

The organizers shall file with the director a notice of their intention to organize a state 
bank, signed by each of them. At the time of filing the notice of intention, the organizers 
shall pay an investigation fee of one-half of one percent of the proposed capital 
structure, not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500). The notice shall 
be in duplicate and shall state and include:  

(1) the name, residence and occupation of each organizer and the amount of stock to 
be subscribed and to be paid for by each;  

(2) the name and address of an individual within the state who shall act as agent for the

[...]

board shall review, at least quarterly, the following transactions that have occurred since 
the last review:  

(1) each loan, advance, discount, overdraft and purchase or sale of a security that 
exceeds in amount one-tenth of one percent of the capital and surplus of the 
corporation or twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), whichever is larger; and  

(2) every increase in loans, advances, discounts and overdrafts that exceeds the 
amount specified in Paragraph (1) of this subsection or with the increase will exceed it 
and every purchase or sale of a security that, together with other such transactions in